

No. 20-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID MING PON, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL	STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
LAUREN GALLO WHITE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Wilson Sonsini</i>	PAUL N. HAROLD
<i>Goodrich & Rosati, PC</i>	<i>Wilson Sonsini</i>
<i>650 Page Mill Road</i>	<i>Goodrich & Rosati, PC</i>
<i>Palo Alto, CA 94304</i>	<i>1700 K Street, NW</i>
<i>(650) 493-9300</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
	<i>(202) 973-8800</i>
	<i>sjohnson@wsgr.com</i>
MORRIS J. FODEMAN	
BRIAN M. WILLEN	
<i>Wilson Sonsini</i>	
<i>Goodrich & Rosati, PC</i>	
<i>1301 Avenue of the</i>	
<i>Americas, 40th Floor</i>	
<i>New York, NY 10019</i>	
<i>(212) 999-5800</i>	

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT	7
A. The harmless-error standard.....	7
B. Pon’s laser treatments.....	7
C. Pon’s trial.....	10
D. The error at trial	14
E. The court of appeals’ divided decision	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	20
I. This Court should grant certiorari to unify harmless-error analysis and require consideration of the error’s potential effect on the jury’s view of the defendant’s case.....	20

A. The lower courts are intractably divided over the extent to which harmless-error review may turn on “overwhelming evidence” supporting the conviction.	20
B. Applying the correct harmless-error standard would likely alter the outcome here.	26
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s “overwhelming evidence” standard conflicts with this Court’s precedents.	29
III. This case is an excellent vehicle to address the question presented.	34
IV. This Court’s guidance on harmless-error review is vital to criminal defendants.....	35
CONCLUSION	37

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Appendix A: Court of Appeals’ Decision, dated June 29, 2020	1a
Appendix B: Order denying rehearing and rehearing en banc, dated December 11, 2020	79a
Appendix C: Excerpts from the trial transcript of tes- timony from Defendant’s fourteen witnesses (Dkts. 215, 231, 232, 233)	80a
Appendix D: Excerpts from the trial transcript con- cerning the government’s rebuttal testimony and Defendant’s motion for surrebuttal (Dkt. 215).....	125a
Appendix E: Excerpts from the trial transcript con- cerning District Court’s ruling on Defendant’s mo- tion for surrebuttal, Defendant’s proffer, and De- fendant’s limited surrebuttal testimony (Dkt. 234).....	143a
Appendix F: Trial Exhibit 131, Transcription of Dr. Murphy’s presentation on feeder vessel treatment (Jacksonville, FL – January 6th, 2001)	170a
Appendix G: Bibliography of recent medical litera- ture concerning the diagnosis and treatment of macular degeneration	188a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	19, 28, 29, 31
<i>Bartley v. People</i> , 817 P.2d 1029 (Colo. 1991)	26
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	35
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	32
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	4, 7, 29, 30, 31
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	31, 33
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Davis</i> , 561 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969).....	31
<i>Higginbotham v. State</i> , 807 S.W.2d 732 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	25
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	29, 30, 32
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	30, 31, 33, 35
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	28

<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227 (1988).....	31, 33
<i>People v. Hardy</i> , 824 N.E.2d 953 (N.Y. 2005)	25
<i>Reiner v. Woods</i> , 955 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2020).....	20, 22
<i>State v. Lui</i> , 315 P.3d 493 (Wash. 2014)	26
<i>State v. Mercier</i> , 479 P.3d 967 (Mont. 2021).....	25
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 652 S.E.2d 216 (N.C. 2007).....	26
<i>State v. Shifflet</i> , 508 A.2d 748 (Conn. 1986).....	26
<i>State v. Tollardo</i> , 275 P.3d 110 (N.M. 2011)	26
<i>State v. Wall</i> , 910 A.2d 1253 (N.H. 2006).....	26
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	30, 35
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 436 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 696 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>United States v. Baptiste</i> , 935 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>United States v. Carrasco</i> , 540 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2008)	23

<i>United States v. Caruto</i> , 532 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20, 22, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Cudlitz</i> , 72 F.3d 992 (1st Cir. 1996)	4, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 145 F.3d 1385 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 792 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 89 F.3d 1360 (8th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 610 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Garcia-Lagunas</i> , 835 F.3d 479 (4th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	31
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 852 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2017).....	4, 36
<i>United States v. Ibisevic</i> , 675 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2012).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Jean-Baptiste</i> , 166 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1999)	21, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 617 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Lozada-Rivera</i> , 177 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 1999)	22
<i>United States v. Makkar</i> , 810 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2015).....	20, 21, 22, 28

<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 988 F.2d 1335 (4th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>United States v. Nash</i> , 482 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Ofray-Campos</i> , 534 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Ramos-Rodriguez</i> , 809 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>United States v. Shannon</i> , 766 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 2014)	22
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 638 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>United States v. Staggers</i> , 961 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 907 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2018)	22
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 813 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 635 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Vasquez v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 376 (2012).....	1, 4, 20, 29
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 2010)	25
<i>Virgin Islands v. Martinez</i> , 620 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Weiler v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 606 (1945).....	33, 35

<i>Wray v. Johnson</i> , 202 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 2000)	20, 21, 27
Statutes, Constitutional Provision, and Rule	
18 U.S.C. 1347	6, 10
18 U.S.C. 1347(a).....	2
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. 2111	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a).....	6
U.S. Const., amend. VI.....	2, 5, 16, 24, 30, 31
Other Authorities	
Alice M. Batchelder, <i>Some Brief Reflections of a Circuit Judge</i> , 54 Ohio St. L.J. 1453 (1993)	36
Harry T. Edwards, <i>To Err Is Human, But Not Always Harmless: When Should Legal Error Be Tolerated?</i> , 70 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1167 (1995)	36
Daniel Epps, <i>Harmless Errors and Substantial Rights</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2117 (2018).....	7
B.T. Ivandic, et al., <i>Low-Level Laser Therapy Improves Vision in Patients with Age-Related Macular Degeneration</i> , 26 Photomed. Laser Surg. 241 (2008)	9
Sam Kamin, <i>Harmless Error and the Rights/Remedies Split</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2002).....	7

William M. Landes and Richard A. Posner, <i>Harmless Error</i> , 30 J. of Legal Studies 161 (2001)	35
Gregory Mitchell, <i>Against</i> “Overwhelming” Appellate Activism: <i>Constraining Harmless Error</i> <i>Review</i> , 82 Cal. L. Rev. 1335 (1994)	35
Luiz Roisman, et al., <i>Optical Coherence</i> <i>Tomography Angiography of</i> <i>Asymptomatic Neovascularization in</i> <i>Intermediate Age-Related Macular</i> <i>Degeneration</i> , 123 Ophthalmology 1309 (2016)	9, 10
John M. Walker, Jr., <i>Foreward:</i> <i>Harmless Error Review in the</i> <i>Second Circuit</i> , 63 Brook. L. Rev. 395 (1997)	7
